
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION 

)
In re: ) Chapter 11 

)
NORDIC AVIATION CAPITAL DESIGNATED 
ACTIVITY COMPANY, et al.,1 

) 
) 

Case No. 21-33693 (KRH) 

) (Jointly Administered) 
            Reorganized Debtors. ) 

) Ref. Docket Nos. 997 & 998

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

STATE OF NEW YORK )  
)  ss.:  

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )  

PANAGIOTA MANATAKIS, being duly sworn, deposes and says:  

1. I am employed as a Senior Case Manager by Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC, located at
777 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017.  I am over the age of eighteen years and am
not a party to the above-captioned action.

2. On July 11, 2022, I caused to be served the:

b. “Notice of Motion and Notice of Hearing,” dated July 11, 2022 [Docket No. 998], (the
“Notice”),

by causing true and correct copies of the: 

i. Notice to be enclosed securely in separate postage pre-paid envelopes and
delivered via first class mail to those parties listed on the annexed Exhibit A,

1 Due to the large number of debtors in these chapter 11 cases (collectively, the “Debtors”), for which joint 
administration has been granted, a complete list of the Debtor entities and the last four digits of their federal tax 
identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list may be obtained on the website of the Debtors’ claims 
and noticing agent at http://dm.epiq11.com/nac. The location of the Debtors’ service address for the purposes of 
these chapter 11 cases is: 550 Andrews Avenue, Suite 300, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301. 

a. “Second Consolidated Monthly and Final Fee Application of Epiq Corporate
Restructuring, LLC as Administrative Advisor to the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession
for Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Monthly Fee
Period from April 1, 2022 through June 1, 2022 and Final Fee Period from December
17, 2021 through June 1, 2022,” dated July 11, 2022 [Docket No. 997], (the “Epiq Final
Application”), and
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ii. Notice to be delivered via electronic mail to those parties listed on the annexed
Exhibit B, and

iii. Epiq Final Application to be delivered via electronic mail to those parties listed on
the annexed Exhibit C.

3. All envelopes utilized in the service of the foregoing contained the following legend:
“LEGAL DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED. PLEASE DIRECT TO THE ATTENTION OF
ADDRESSEE, PRESIDENT, OR LEGAL COUNSEL.”

/s/ Panagiota Manatakis 
Panagiota Manatakis 

Sworn to before me this  
12th day of July, 2022 
/s/ Cassandra Murray 
Notary Public, State of New York 
No. 01MU6220179 
Qualified in Queens County 
Commission Expires April 12, 2026 
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NORDIC AVIATION CAPITAL DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY, et al. 
Case No. 21‐33693 (KRH) 

First Class Mail Master Service List 
 
 

WOJSKOWE ZAKLADY LOTNICZE NR 2 S.A.  
ATTN: ROBERT GROCHOWSKI  
UL. SZUBINSKA  107  
BYDGOSZCZ, 85-915 POLAND 
 
FOKKER SERVICES ASIA PTE. LTD. 
ATTN: ERIC LIM 
1800 WEST CAMP RD 
SELETAR AEROSPACE PARK 
SINGAPORE 797521 
SINGAPORE 
 

DANISH CUSTOMS TAX & ADMIN 
(SKATTEFORVALTNINGEN) SKATTESTYRELSEN 
NYKOBINGVEJ 76 
BYGNING 45 
SAKSKOBING 4990 
DENMARK 
 
NATIONAL ASSOC OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
1850 M STREET NW, 12TH FL 
WASHINGTON, DC 20036 
 
PT GAPURA ANGKASA 
ATTN: ARIYO TRI WULANDARU 
GEDUNG DAPNERA LT.1-3 JL. ANGKASA BLOK 
B12 KAV. 8, KOTABARU BANDAR KEMAYORAN 
JAKARTA PUSAT 10610 
INDONESIA 
 
 

Case 21-33693-KRH    Doc 1041    Filed 07/19/22    Entered 07/19/22 14:48:05    Desc Main
Document      Page 4 of 11



EXHIBIT B

Case 21-33693-KRH    Doc 1041    Filed 07/19/22    Entered 07/19/22 14:48:05    Desc Main
Document      Page 5 of 11



Nordic Aviation Capital Designated Activity Company

Case No. 21‐33693

Master Service Email List

Name Email Address
AIR PHILIPPINES CORPORATION josepheli_tan@pal.com.ph
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP emma.butler@akingump.com

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
dbotter@akingump.com; bkahn@akingump.com; 
aqureshi@akingump.com;zlanier@akingump.com

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
barry.russell@akingump.com; 
emma.simmonds@akingump.com

ALITALIA SOCIETA AEREA ITALIANA S.P.A.
luigi.farenga@unipg.it; francesco.astone@astoneassociati.it; 
valerio.digravio@studiodigravio.com

ALLEN & OVERY LLP
ian.field@allenovery.com;
paul.nelson@allenovery.com

ALLEN & OVERY LLP

ken.coleman@allenovery.com;  
chris.newcomb@allenovery.com; 
jonathan.cho@allenovery.com

ALTOR DOMUS
agency.emea@alterdomus.com; 
legal.emea@alterdomus.com

APD AIRPLANE DELIVERY jcu@airplane.aero
ASCENT AVIATION SERVICES; LLC mscott@ascentmro.com
AVIONS DE TRANSPORT REGIONAL G.I.E. barbara.moreau@atr-aircraft.com
AZERBAIJAN AIRLINE aladdin.guliyev@airport.az

BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK

richard.lawrynowicz@bayernlb.de; 
kirstin.mohr@bayernlb.de; 
nicola.wegscheider@bayernlb.de; 
sebastian.witt@bayernlb.de; cristina.volc@citi.com; 
laura.hughes@citi.com

BLANK ROME LLP
jeffrey.rhodes@blankrome.com; 
namrata.loomba@blankrome.com

CANFIELD WELLS, LLP hunter@cwkllp.com; bob@cwkllp.com

CITIBANK N.A  alasdair.garnham@citi.com; agencyabtfsupport@citi.com
CITIBANK; N.A. LONDON kelly.wess@citi.com

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
msirota@coleschotz.com; svanaalten@coleschotz.com; 
scarnes@coleschotz.com

COZEN O’CONNOR
rfishman@cozen.com; proberts@cozen.com; 
csanfelippo@cozen.com

COOPERSA RL azuniga@coopesa.com

CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE & INVST BANK

florence.haziot@ca-cib.com; 
pierre-antoine.levayer@ca-cib.com;
francois.barbut@ca-cib.com;
julien.simoes@ca-cib.com;
jeanguillaume.bres@ca-cib.com

DANISH MINISTRY OF TAXATION skm@skm.dk
DE HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT OF CANADA LTD murahary.golla@dehavilland.com

DEUTSCHE BANK
brian.scheidt@db.com; nathalie.mahle@db.com; 
tfdm.paris@db.com; 

DIRECT MAINTENANCE BV victoria.goodenough@directmaintenance.aero

EMBRAER AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE SERVICES nreagor@embraer.net.br
FOCUS.AERO APS th@focus.aero
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER LLP $projectburgundyfbd@freshfields.com
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Nordic Aviation Capital Designated Activity Company

Case No. 21‐33693

Master Service Email List

Name Email Address
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC honeywell.accounts.payable@honeywell.com

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
jpaget@hunton.com; tpbrown@hunton.com; 
jwuebker@hunton.com

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE millie.h.agent@irs.gov

INVESTEC

 rosalie.kersey@investec.co.uk; 
derek.wong@investec.co.uk; 
joseph.barnwell@investec.co.uk; 
rose.howley@investec.co.uk

INVESTEC AVIATION FINANCE  rosalie.kersey@investec.co.uk
KFW IPEX-BANK dieter.wystemp@kfw.de;  dirk.petersen@kfw.de
KTBS LAW LLP mtuchin@ktbslaw.com; dfidler@ktbslaw.com
LIMNEXUS LLP jed.donaldson@limnexus.com
LINKLATERS rebecca.jarvis@linklaters.com

LINKLATERS

margot.schonholtz@linklaters.com; 
robert.trust@linklaters.com; 
christopher.hunker@linklaters.com

LINKLATERS
rebecca.jarvis@linklaters.com;  
olga.petrovic@linklaters.com

LUFTHANSA TECHNIK AERO ALZEY i.eisenreich@lhaero.com
MAGNETIC MRO AS kaspars.podins@magneticmro.com

MAASTRICHT AVIATION AIRCRAFT SERVICES BV srogers@maasaviation.com 

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
fperlman@mwe.com; bgiordano@mwe.com; 
jrouth@mwe.com

MCGUIRE WOODS LLP bsieg@mcguirewoods.com; sboehm@mcguirewoods.com

MILBANK LLP
jcameron@milbank.com; yng@milbank.com; 
kmcmaster@milbank.com

MILBANK LLP

nalmeida@milbank.com; guzzi@milbank.com; 
ddunne@milbank.com; tlomazow@milbank.com; 
bkinney@milbank.com; aleblanc@milbank.com

MTU MAINTENANCE 
BERLIN-BRANDENBURG GMBH vivica.barleben@mtu.de

MUFG
aviation-portfolio-management@uk.mufg.jp; 
loanagency@uk.mufg.jp

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

edward_fitzgerald@nylinvestors.com; 
elena_serdyuk@nylinvestors.com; 
joseph_mouridy@nylinvestors.com; 
scott_seewald@nylinvestors.com

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

steve.dollar@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
anthony.lauriello@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
david.rosenzweig@nortonrosefulbright.com

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE kathryn.montgomery@usdoj.gov

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
nicholas.s.herron@usdoj.gov; 
ustpregion04.rh.ecf@usdoj.gov

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE jason.b.shorter@usdoj.gov
PARK AVIATION LIMITED niall.duggan@cae.com
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP

bhermann@paulweiss.com; 
jadlerstein@paulweiss.com;jgraham@paulweiss.com

PFA PENSION; FORSIKRINGSAKTIESELSKAB lhr@pfa.dk
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Nordic Aviation Capital Designated Activity Company

Case No. 21‐33693

Master Service Email List

Name Email Address
PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA (SEA) PTE LTD linda.tan@pwc.ca
PRATT AND WHITNEY CANADA firas.hussein@pwc.ca
PT TOBE AVIASI INDONESIA TMB AVIATION tommy.wibowo@tbmaviation.com

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP
jamestecce@quinnemanuel.com; 
brittanynelson@quinnemanuel.com

REED SMITH LLP
atoepp@reedsmith.com; abart@reedsmith.com; 
ajavian@reedsmith.com

RHEINLAND AIR SERVICES GMBH d.flintz@ras.de
RONALD PAGE, PLC rpage@rpagelaw.com
SAMCO AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE BV velda.a@samco.aero
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION philadelphia@sec.gov
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION NYROBankruptcy@SEC.GOV
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@sec.gov

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
dgallacher@sheppardmullin.com; 
etillinghast@sheppardmullin.com

SKYON AEROENGINEERING camilo.vanegas@skyon.com.co
SKYSERVICE FBO pedro_carvalho@skyservice.com
SPOTTS FAIN PC nmccullagh@spottsfain.com; churley@spottsfain.com
STANDARDAERO FRANCE worhiya.diallo@standardaero.com
STATE OF FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL consumerprotection@oag.ok.gov
STATE OF UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL uag@agutah.gov
TITAN INTERNATIONAL FINANCE LTD kevin.johnson@fmjlaw.com

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDRES LLP
richard.hagerty@troutman.com; 
andrew.buxbaum@troutman.com

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE askdoj@usdoj.gov
US ATTORNEY EASTERN DISTRICT VIRGINIA usavae.webmaster@usdoj.gov
VENABLE LLP fwcarter@venable.com; ajcurrie@venable.com
WATSON FARLEY & WILLIAMS LLP jkissane@wfw.com
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP jenny.davidson@weil.com

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
matt.barr@weil.com; kelly.diblasi@weil.com; 
davidj.cohen@weil.com

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP neil.devaney@weil.com; andrew.wilkinson@weil.com
WELLS FARGO william.eustis@wellsfargo.com

WHITEFORD; TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.
cajones@wtplaw.com; jha@wtplaw.com; 
dgaffey@wtplaw.com; adesimone@wtplaw.com

WILLIAMS MULLEN

mmueller@williamsmullen.com; 
jmclemore@williamsmullen.com; 
beastham@williamsmullen.com

WILMINGTON TRUST (LONDON) LIMITED

jelms-lester@wilmingtontrust.com; 
loanagencylondon@wilmingtontrust.com; 
churford@wilmingtontrust.com

WOODS ROGERS PLC
mhastings@woodsrogers.com; 
jsimmons@woodsrogers.com
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NORDIC AVIATION CAPITAL DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY, et al. Case No. 21‐33693 (KRH) 

Electronic Mail Fee App Service

Name Attn Email
Nordic Aviation Capital Designated 
Activity Company Attn: Aidan Coll aco@nac.dk
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Emily Geier emily.geier@kirkland.com
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Chad J. Husnick chad.husnick@kirkland.com
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Jaimie Fedell jaimie.fedell@kirkland.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Michael A. Condyles michael.condyles@kutakrock.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Peter J. Barrett peter.barrett@kutakrock.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Jeremy S. Williams jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Sam Kennerley sam.kennerley@linklaters.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Dionne Brown dionne.brown@linklaters.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Evgenia Erakhtina evgenia.erakhtina@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Harini Viswanathan harini.viswanathan@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Daniel Guyder daniel.guyder@allenovery.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Ken Baird ken.baird@freshfields.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Sally Montague sally.montague@freshfields.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Lynette Ebo lynette.ebo@freshfields.com
the Office of the United States Trustee Attn: Elisabetta G. Gasparini Elisabetta.G.Gasparini@usdoj.gov
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NORDIC AVIATION CAPITAL DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY, et al. Case No. 21‐33693 (KRH) 

Electronic Mail Fee App Service

Name Attn Email
Nordic Aviation Capital Designated 
Activity Company Attn: Aidan Coll aco@nac.dk
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Emily Geier emily.geier@kirkland.com
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Chad J. Husnick chad.husnick@kirkland.com
Kirkland & Ellis LLP Attn: Jaimie Fedell jaimie.fedell@kirkland.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Michael A. Condyles michael.condyles@kutakrock.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Peter J. Barrett peter.barrett@kutakrock.com
Kutak Rock LLP Attn: Jeremy S. Williams jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Attn: Barry G. Russell barry.russell@akingump.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Attn: Emma Simmonds emma.simmonds@akingump.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Attn: David Botter dbotter@akingump.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Attn: Brad Kahn bkahn@akingump.com
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP Attn: Abid Qureshi aqureshi@akingump.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Dennis F. Dunne ddunne@milbank.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Tyson M. Lomazow tlomazow@milbank.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Brian Kinney bkinney@milbank.com
LimNexus LLP Attn: James K. Donaldson jed.donaldson@limnexus.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Robert Trust robert.trust@linklaters.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Christopher Hunker christopher.hunker@linklaters.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Rebecca Jarvis rebecca.jarvis@linklaters.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Sam Kennerley sam.kennerley@linklaters.com
Linklaters LLP Attn: Dionne Brown dionne.brown@linklaters.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: Andrew Wilkinson andrew.wilkinson@weil.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: Neil Devaney neil.devaney@weil.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: Jenny Davidson jenny.davidson@weil.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: Matthew S. Barr matt.barr@weil.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: Kelly DiBlasi kelly.diblasi@weil.com
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attn: David J. Cohen david.j.cohen@weil.com
McGuireWoods LLP Attn: K. Elizabeth Sieg bsieg@mcguirewoods.com
McGuireWoods LLP Attn: Sarah B. Boem sboehm@mcguirewoods.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Gerard Uzzi guzzi@milbank.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Nelly Almeida nalmeida@milbank.com
Milbank LLP Attn: Karen McMaster kmcmaster@milbank.com
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP Attn: Tyler P. Brown tpbrown@HuntonAK.com
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP Attn: Justin F. Paget jpaget@HuntonAK.com
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP Attn: Jennifer E. Wuebke jwuebker@HuntonAK.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Ian Field ian.field@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Paul Nelson paul.nelson@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Evgenia Erakhtina evgenia.erakhtina@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Harini Viswanathan harini.viswanathan@allenovery.com
Allen & Overy LLP Attn: Daniel Guyder daniel.guyder@allenovery.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Ken Baird ken.baird@freshfields.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Sally Montague sally.montague@freshfields.com
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP Attn: Lynette Ebo lynette.ebo@freshfields.com
the Office of the United States Trustee Attn: Elisabetta G. Gasparini Elisabetta.G.Gasparini@usdoj.gov
the Office of the United States Trustee Kathryn Montgomery kathryn.montgomery@usdoj.gov
the Office of the United States Trustee Jason B. Shorter jason.b.shorter@usdoj.gov
the Office of the United States Trustee Nicholas S. Herron Nicholas.S.Herron@usdoj.gov
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